initial times, similar results were obtained.

To estimate the results of a trajectory model, the present study uses tracer potential,
which has been developed by Koracin et. al. (1999). The tracer potential is given by:

TRAJECTORIES WITH DIFFERENT INITIAL HEIGHTS

-116 -115 -114
LONGfTUDE

-113 -112

a.
-C

600

700

800

900

1000

1000

o
Q. .c

3
m
m
s
a.

300

2000

1000
600

TIMESTCP
1200

Figure 15. Trajectories of air parcels released at three different heights (925 mb, 930 mb,
935 mb) at 07Z JO August 1992 from the source.

Table 2   Parameters considered in the sensitivity tests

Parameters for sensitivity test

Dimension of trajectory

Time step

Initial heights

Horizontal wind

Vertical wind

Cases

iso-sigma trajectory
Three-dimension trajectory

1 minute
10 minute
30 minute

935mb
930mb
925mb

Original wind
+10% from original horizontal wind
-10% from original horizontal wind

Original wind
+10% from original vertical wind
-10% from original vertical wind

Table 3 Parameter numbers, parameters, and corresponding tracer potential values

Parameter Number Parameter* Tracer Potential

1 f0001D2ROHOVO 0.609

2 10001D2R0H1V0 0.665

3 10001D2R0H2V0 0.841

4 10101D2R0H0V0 0.538

5 f0101D2R0H1V0 0.648

6 10101D2R0H2V0 0.669

7 10201D2R0H0V0 0.682

8 f0201D2R0H1V0 0.770

g 10201D2R0H2V0 0.848

10 fO001D3ROHOVO 1.305

11 f0001D3ROH0V1 1.288

12 10001D3R0H0V2 1.455

13 f0001D3ROH1VO 1.335

14 10001D3R0H1V1 1.188

15 10001D3R0H1V2 1.401

16 10001D3R0H2V0 1.202

17 10001D3R0H2V1 1.743

18 10001D3R0H2V2 1.361

19 1D101D3R0H0V0 0.986

20 10101D3R0H0V1 1.427

21 1O1O1D3R0HOV2 1.443

22 f0101D3R0H1V0 1.283

23 10101D3R0H1V1 1.350

24 10101D3R0H1V2 1.337

25 f0101D3R0H2V0 1.145

26 10101D3R0H2V1 1.319

27 10101D3R0H2V2 1.539

28 fD201D3R0H0V0 1.303

29 10201D3R0H0V1 1.470

30 «3201D3R0H0V2 1.500

31 10201D3R0H1V0 1.370

32 10201D3R0H1V1 1.649

33 10201D3R0H1V2 1.595

34 10201D3R0H2V0 1.477

35 10201D3R0H2V1 1.593

36 1D201D3R0H2V2 1.571

* The parameter T means the considering trajectories are forward trajectories. The following two digits
represent initial height as 935mb, 930mb, and 925mb for 00, 01, and 02, respectively. The next two digits
representing time step ,in minutes, e.g '01' means lmin. The number next to the character, 'R' represents
either the trajectory considers reflection at the surface (' 1') or not ('0'). In the present research, no reflecte
trajectories are considered and therefore the number is '0'. Digits behind the characters 'H' and 'V are
about wind changes. '0' represents interpolated wind using original data,' 1' represents wind speed is 10%